IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

THE STATE OF NEVADA,			Electronically Filed May 12 2022 05:30 p.m.
	Appellant,	No. 81782	Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court
v.			
VINNIE ADA	AMS,		
	Respondent.		
	/		

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE NEVADA DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S ASSOCIATION

JENNIFER P. NOBLE
Washoe County District Attorney
Chief Appellate Deputy
Nevada State Bar No. 9446
One South Sierra Street
Reno, Nevada 89501
(775) 328-3200

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Nevada District Attorney's Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pag</u>	<u>es</u>
I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. A Finding of Incompetence Without A Probability of Restoration Must Be Supported by Substantial Evidence	2
	B. Adams Should Bear the Burden of Demonstrating He Is Incompetent and Incapable of Being Restored to Competence.	5
	C. The District Court's Decision Should Be Reversed Because it Departed From the <i>Dusky</i> Standard	6
III.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Pages</u>
Cases
Calvin v. State, 122 Nev. 1178, 147 P.3d 1097, 1098 (2006)
Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348 (1996)6
Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788 (1960)
Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715 (1972)3
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 438 (1992)5
Melcor-Gloria v. State, 99 Nev. 174, 660 P.2d 109 (1983)
Ogden v. State, 96 Nev. 697, 698, 615 P.2d 251, 252 (1980)8
Scarbo v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court, 125 Nev. 118, 122, 206 P.3d 975, 977 (2009)8
Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49, 56 (2006)5
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739, 749, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)4
<u>Statutes</u>
NRS 178.400

NRS 178.425(5)	, 5
NRS 178.450(2)	٠5
NRS 178.46(4)(d)	.5
Other Authorities	
Thomas Grisso, <i>Pretrial Clinical Evaluations in Criminal Cases: Past Trends and Future Directions</i> , 23 Crim. Just. & Behav. 90, 91 (1996)	.7
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Nevada Constitution, Article I, Section 8A (1)(b)	.4
Nevada Constitution, Article I, Section 8A (1)(i)	.4
